
111 Dyke Fann RoadPatricia McDonough 
South Portland, ME 04106 

August 31, 2009 

GaryC. Wood 
Corporation Cousel 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Application for Abatement of Property 
Tax FY2007 and FY2008 

Account 10 # 35860 

location: luke St. CBl # 339 G011 001 

Dear Mr. Wood: 

Enclosed please find your original August 26, 2009 letter duly signed and executed. I 
thank you and the other municipal employees who have helped me resolve this 
matter. I really do appreciate your time and efforts. 

Your letter does not indicate what changes are to be made to the value of my 
property for FY2007 and FY2008, and when I first read the letter I was reluctant to 
agree without knowing the particulars. However, given the good faith shown by the 
City I am comfortable to proceed in good faith as well, and trust that the property 
value for the years at issue will be adjusted as it was for FY2009 to the $13,200 
figure determined by Mr. Blackbum. 

I am happy to have this matter resolved and would appreciate receiving payment of 
the abatement at the above address. 

Sincerely, 

Patricia McDonough \ 
\ 

)cc: Mr. Richard Blackburn, Assessor all,.1 1 I!SFi­
, r~o/~·;',' r I', '..r 0, r 
-.-,------..~"'-'--..-. '1 

Mr. Richard Lagarde. Treasurer 

Ms. Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

Ms. Penny littell, Director of Planning and Urban Development 

I 



, ~- .' : . ~ 

····t 

Corporation Counsel Associate Counsel 
Gary C, Wood Mary E, Costjgan 

Oanielle p, West-Chuhta 
Ann M. Freeman 

August 26, 2009 

Patricia rvlcDonough
 
III Dyke Fann Road
 
South Portland t ME 04106
 

RE:	 Application for Abatement of Property Taxes for FY2007 and ."Y2008 
Account #35860 
Location: Luke St. CBL #339 GOIIOOl 

Dear 1\1s. McDonough: 

Your letter dated July 3],2009 'w'as received in my office on August 19,2009. 

After recei ving and reviewing that letter I did discuss the underlying land use issue \vith 
f\.1arge Schlnuckal and also discussed City' Assessor Rick Blackburn, your request for an 
abaternent for FY2007 and FY20U8, I have authorIzed the City Assessor and Treasurer to grant 
your abatement 110t because either the Assessor's office or the rnunicipal officers are legally 
oblig.ated or required to do so, but because your request IS both fair and reasonable in light of the 
fac.ts that you state in both of your letters. 

While we Yo'Quid all like to 'think that the law is ahvays fair and reasonable lhat is not 
ahvays the case and in fact your case is a good example, beca.use under the applicable state law 
(36 l\1.R.S.A. § 841 (1» neither the City Assessor nor the lnunicipal officers \\-'ould be required to 
make any of the abaternents that you have requested, including the abatement for FY2009. 

It is fair to say that 36 tv1.R.S.A. § 841 (1) is confusing and difficult to understand \:vhen it 
COUles to errors in valuation, which is the error that is applicable to your lot. That being sa.id, it 
has been consistently interpreted and applied by municipal altonleys and the courts for map)' 
years to limit corrections in errors of valuation to the one year period frOln the date of a tax 
cumuli tment. V/ithin that year it is only the Assessor who can correct an error of valuation, see 
the last paragra.ph of § 841 (l), the municipal officers (in Portland, the City Council) may not 
grant an abatt:ment to correct an error in the valuation of property 
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Under 36 M.R,S.A. § 843, a property owner who has filed a tirnely application for an 
abatement (i.e., within 185 days from the date of a tax commitInent) can ask the Board to 
consider a case in which the Assessor has denied an abatement request based on valuation., 
however, in your case, a Board of AssesSlnent Review would have no jurisdiction or authority at 
this time in relation to the FY2007 and FY2008 taxes. 

In acting favorably on your 2009 application, even though it was filed more than 185 
days after the date of comrnitnlent, the Assessor was acting on his own initiative to correct an 
over··assessment within one year from the date of con1mitment as you correctly you point out in 
your letter dated May 29th

. 

1 commend that action by the Assessors Office and also their referral to my office for 
consideration your request for an abatement of the FY2007 and FY2008 taxes. 

If you are now satisfied with the resolution of this matter by the City, please execute the 
seen and agreed to line at the end of this letter and return the original to my office. \Ve \vill then 
fOI"\vard it on to the Assessor and the Treasurer for payment of the appropriate abatement for 
FY2007 and FY2008. 

By executing the seen and agreed to line you will be releasing the City frOnl any further 
claims or actions related to taxes on your lot on Luke Street. 

Thank you for your patience. If you have questions about the letter and the resolution of 
this matter I will be glad to talk with you about them but 1will not be back in the office until 
September 1!It at the earliest and rnay not be back until September 8th
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_ '1"fceretY'l 

~~~,'~~---L\._<-)cX{ L~ 
--- ry C. ood 

Co oratio Counsel 
.'-..... ~ .~- .... 
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cc:	 Rick Blackburll, ..I\ssessor 
Richard Lagarde, Treasurer 
Penny Littell, Director of Pbllming and Urban Deveiopment 
Marge Schruuckal, Zoning Adlninistrator 
Attorneys 

SEEN AND AGREED TO: 

Date: 


